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Warnings and symbols used
These instructions for use contain the following symbols and 
warnings:

DANGER! This symbol with the signal word 
“DANGER“ indicates a hazard with a high level 
of risk which, if not avoided, will result in serious 
injury or death.

WARNING! This symbol with the signal word 
“WARNING“ indicates a hazard with a medium 
level of risk which, if not avoided, could result in 
serious injury.

CAUTION! This symbol with the signal word 
“CAUTION“ indicates a hazard with a low level 
of risk which, if not avoided, could result in minor 
or moderate injury.

ATTENTION! This symbol with the signal word 
“ATTENTION“ indicates a possible property 
damage.

NOTE: This symbol with the signal word 
“NOTE“ provides additional useful information.

Direct current / voltage

Warning against optical radiation
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This action sign indicates to wear suitable 
protective gloves! Follow the instructions to 
avoid hands striking or being struck by objects 
or being in contact with thermal or chemical 
materials!

WARNING! EXPLOSION HAZARD! 
A warning with this symbol and word 
“WARNING! EXPLOSION HAZARD” indicates 
the potential threat of explosion. Failure to 
observe this warning may result in serious or 
fatal injuries and potential property damage. 
Follow the instructions in this warning to prevent 
serious injuries, a danger to life or property 
damage!

WIRELESS OPTICAL MOUSE

	P Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. 
You have chosen a high quality product. The instructions for 
use are part of the product. They contain important information 
concerning safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, 
please familiarise yourself with all of the safety information and 
instructions for use. Only use the product as described and for 
the specified applications. If you pass the product on to anyone 
else, please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation 
with it.
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	P Intended use
This WIRELESS OPTICAL MOUSE (hereinafter referred to as 
“product”)is an information technology device and is designed 
as an input device for computers. This product must not be used 
outside of closed rooms. This product is not intended for use in 
companies or for other commercial uses (e.g. office productivity 
applications). Use this product only in the home for private 
purposes Any other use is considered improper. Any claims 
resulting from improper use or due to unauthorised modification 
of the product will be considered un-warranted. Any such use is 
at your own risk.

	P Trademark notices
	  USB® is a registered trademark of USB Implementers 
Forum, Inc.
	  Windows® is a registered trademark of Microsoft 
Corporation in the United States and other countries.
	  Mac OS is trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. 
and other countries.
	  The SilverCrest trademark and trade name is the property of 
their respective owners. 
	  Any other names and products are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of their respective owners.
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	P Scope of delivery
1 Wireless optical mouse	  
1 USB dongle		   
1 CD-ROM installation software 
2 Batteries (AA)  
1 Instructions for use

�Safety notes

Before using the product, please familiarize yourself with all of 
the safety instructions and instructions for use! When passing 
this product on to others, please also include all the documents!

  �WARNING! DANGER TO LIFE AND RISK OF 
ACCIDENT FOR INFANTS AND CHILDREN!

  �DANGER! RISK OF SUFFOCATION! Never leave 
children unsupervised with the packaging material. The 
packaging material poses a suffocation hazard. Children 
frequently underestimate the dangers. The packaging 
material is not a toy.

	  This product may be used by children age 8 years and up, 
as well as by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capacities or lacking experience and/or knowledge, 
so long as they are supervised or instructed in the safe use 
of the product and understand the associated risks. Do not 
allow children to play with the product. Cleaning and user 
maintenance should not be performed by children without 
supervision. The product is not a toy.
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  �DANGER! Some of the provided parts can 
be swallowed. If a part is swallowed, seek 
immediate medical attention. 

  �DANGER! Radio interference

	  Switch the product off on aeroplanes, in hospitals, service 
rooms, or near medical electronic systems. The wireless 
signals transmitted could impact the functionality of sensitive 
electronics. 
	  Keep the product at least 20 cm from pacemakers 
or implantable cardioverter defibrillators, as the 
electromagnetic radiation may impair the functionality of 
pacemakers.
	  The radio waves transmitted could cause interference in 
hearing aids. 
	  Do not place the product near flammable gasses or 
potentially explosives areas (e.g. paint shops) with the 
wireless components on, as the radio waves emitted can 
cause explosions and fire. 
	  The range of the radio waves varies by environmental 
conditions. In the event of wireless data transmission, 
unauthorised third parties receiving the data cannot be 
excluded.
  �DANGER TO LIFE! Keep batteries out of reach 
of children. If accidentally swallowed seek 
immediate medical attention.

	  Swallowing may lead to burns, perforation of soft tissue, and 
death. Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion.
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  DANGER! EXPLOSION HAZARD!

  �Never recharge non-rechargeable batteries. Do not 
short-circuit batteries or open them. Overheating, fire or 
bursting can be the result. Never throw batteries into fire 
or water. Do not exert mechanical loads to batteries.

Risk of batteries leakage 
Avoid extreme environmental conditions and temperatures, 
which could affect batteries, e.g. radiators / direct sunlight. 
In the event of a leakage of batteries, immediately remove them 
from the product to prevent damage.
Avoid contact of leaked chemicals with skin, eyes and 
mucous membranes. In the event of contact with battery acid, 
thoroughly flush the affected area with plenty of clean water 
and seek immediate medical attention. 
WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES!

  �Leaked or damaged batteries can cause burns on 
contact with the skin. Wear suitable protective gloves at 
all times if such an event occurs. 

Battery
	  Both batteries must always be replaced at the same time.
	  Insert batteries according to polarity marks (+) and (-) on 
the battery and the product.
	  Never try to recharge the batteries and under no 
circumstances throw them into fire.
	  Clean the contacts on the battery and in the battery 
compartment before inserting!
	  Remove exhausted batteries from the product immediately.
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	  Only use the specified type of battery!
	  Remove the battery when the product is not to be used for a 
long time.
	  Improper use may cause explosions and danger to life.
  �ATTENTION! RISK OF PROPERTY DAMAGE
	  Check the product before every use! Discontinue use if any 
damage to the product is detected! 
	  This product does not contain any parts which can be 
serviced by the user.
	  Do not place burning candles or other open fire on or near 
the product. 
	  Sudden temperature changes may cause condensation 
inside the product. In this case, allow the product to 
acclimate for some time before using it again to prevent 
short circuits! 
	  Do not operate the product near heat sources, e.g. radiators 
or other devices emitting heat! 
	  Do not throw the product into fire and do not expose to high 
temperatures.
	  Never open the product!! It has no internal parts requiring 
maintenance.
  ATTENTION! Ensure that

	  no direct heat sources (e.g. heating) can affect the product.
	  any contact with splashed and dripping water and corrosive 
liquids is avoided and the product is not operated in the 
vicinity of water. In particular, the product should never be 
submerged in liquid; do not place any vessels filled with 
liquid, for example, vases or drinks, on or near the product.
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	  the product is not used in the immediate vicinity of magnetic 
fields (e.g. speakers).
	  no fire sources (e.g. burning candles) are placed on or near 
the product.
	  no objects are inserted into the interior of the product.
	  the product is never subjected to excessive shocks and 
vibrations.

	� Take care to avoid injury to eyes and skin when in 
the vicinity of optical radiation

 NOTE:
The user must take regular breaks during the use of the product, 
in case of pain in the hands, arms or shoulder and neck area 
the work must be interrupted and some stretching exercises must 
be done.

	  The OWIM GmbH & Co KG is not responsible for 
interference with radios or televisions due to unauthorised 
modification of the product. 
	  	The user of the product is fully responsible for correcting 
interference caused by such unauthorised modification of 
the product, as well as replacement of such products.
	  It is necessary to repair the product if they have been 
damaged in any way, for example, if the housing is 
damaged, if liquid or objects have penetrated the product or 
if the product has been exposed to rain or moisture.
	  Repair work is also required if the product is not working 
properly or has been dropped. If smoke is produced, or 
there are any unusual sounds or smells, turn the product 
off immediately. In such cases, the product should not be 
used until they have been inspected by authorised service 



14 GB

personnel. Only have the product repaired by qualified 
personnel. Never open the housing of the product.

	P Description of parts
Please refer to the fold out page.

1   Right mouse button

2   DPI button

3   Backward button

4   Forward button

5   Left mouse button

6   Scroll wheel and middle mouse button

7   Battery compartment cover

8   Instructions for use

9   USB dongle

10  Software CD

11  2 x AA batteries
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	P Technical data

Voltage supply: 2 x 1.5 V, AA batteries

Operation time: 3 to 6 months (Alkaline battery)

Operating Systems: Windows® 7 / 8 / 10, XP, Vista

Resolution: 1000 / 1500 / 2000 dpi

Wireless range: 5 m

Radio frequency band: 2408 - 2474 MHz

Max. transmitted power: 0.72 mW

USB version: 2.0

Hardware: 1 free USB port available

Operating temperature: 5 to 35 °C

Storage temperature: 0 to 45 °C

Storage humidity: 10 to 70 % RH

Dimension (L x W x H): approx. 102 x 67 x 41 mm

Net weight: approx. 65 g

The specification and design may be changed without 
notification. 
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	P Before use
 NOTE:
	  Before use, verify the package contents are complete and 
undamaged!
	  All parts have to be unpacked and the packaging material 
has to be removed completely.

	� Setting up your mouse – 
inserting/replacing the battery
	  Remove the battery  
compartment cover 7  . 
 
 
 
 

	  Insert 2 AA batteries 11  
into the battery compartment .
	  Ensure that the polarities are  
correct (+/–). 
 

	  Reinsert the battery compartment 
cover 7  and push it down until it locks 
in place.
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	P Operation

	  Connecting the USB dongle 
9  : Slot the USB dongle 9   

into a spare USB port on your 
computer.
	  Turn your computer on. 
	  The necessary drivers are 
automatically installed. 

1  �Right mouse button: 
Provides traditional mouse  
click functions.

2  �DPI button: (1000 / 1500 / 
2000 – Click button once, then 
change DPI setting to next DPI 
value). The default DPI setting 
is 1500 dpi. Choose a setting 
that is comfortable for you.

3  �Backward button 

4  �Forward button 

5  �Left mouse button: 
Provides traditional mouse 
functions like click, double click 
and drag.

6  �Scroll wheel and middle mouse button: Roll up or 
down to scroll through pages or documents.

65 1

4

3
2
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	P Software installation
 NOTE:
	  The software is not compatible with MAC OS.
	  You can also download the mouse installation software at 
www.Lidl-service.com. At this Lidl service website you have 
to input the product number IAN 338324 to search for the 
software to download.

Software installation from CD
1.	 Insert the provided Setup Disc into the computer’s CD rom.
2.	 The installation process should start automatically.
3.	 If this is not the case, start the file “SFM 4 C3 Mouse  

Setup.exe“ manually on the CD-ROM by double-clicking.
4.	 Follow the installation instructions to complete the whole 

installation process.
5.	 After installing and running the application software 

program, you will find the below user interface.
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Configuration of the individual mouse buttons
You can use the software to control the functions of the mouse 
buttons customize to your wishes.

The configuration menu of the mouse appears.
	  Select on left column for which button you would like to 
change its setting. Here you can now setup each one button 
setting for those five individual buttons’ function.
	  Click on “Button Setting” and then select one function from 
the menu.
	  To activate the changes, click the “Apply“ button. 
	  With the button “Restore Defaults“ you can put the buttons 
of the wireless mouse back to the initial delivery state.

Below other tabs of this configuration menu contain the 
configuration options of the respective operating system. You 
can adjust mouse button setup to your desired mouse setting at 
“Advanced Setting”.

	  Pointer
	  Scrolling
	  Double-Click

	P Storage when not in use
	  Batteries must be removed before storage.
	  Store the product in a dry indoor location protected from 
direct sunlight, preferably in its original packaging.
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	P Cleaning
	  Switch the product off before cleaning!
	  No acid, chafing or solvent cleaning agents should be used 
or the product can be damaged.
	  Only clean the outside of the product using a soft, dry cloth! 
	  At persistent soiling, a mild cleaning agent can be used.

	P Troubleshooting

Problem Solution
The product 
does not work 
properly.

Option 1: Check if the battery is properly 
fitted.
Option 2: The battery needs to be 
replaced by a new one.
Option 3: Remove any other mouse 
connected to your computer and reconnect 
your mouse.

	P Disposal
Packaging: 
The packaging is made of environmentally friendly materials, 
which may be disposed of through your local recycling facilities.

Product:
Contact your municipality for information on how to dispose of 
your worn-out product.
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  �The adjacent symbol of a crossed out dustbin on 
wheels indicates this product is subject to Directive 
2012/19/EU. This directive states at the end of the 
life this product must not be disposed of through 
regular household refuse but must be returned to 
special collection sites, recycling depots or waste 
management companies.

This disposal is free of charge to you.
Protect the environment and dispose of properly.

The product is recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer 
responsibility, and collected separately. 

Batteries:

Think about the environment and your personal health. Dispose 
empty batteries in separate collecting boxes. These can be 
found in many public buildings or in shops where batteries are 
sold.

  �Improper disposal of batteries can harm 
the environment!

Never dispose of batteries in your household waste. They may 
contain toxic heavy metals and are subject to hazardous waste 
regulations. The chemical symbols of the heavy metals are:  
Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead. Therefore dispose of 
used batteries through your local collection site.



22 GB

	P Simplified EU declaration of conformity
Hereby, OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraße 1,  
74167 Neckarsulm, GERMANY, declares that the product 
[WIRELESS OPTICAL MOUSE, HG06607A, HG06607B], is in 
compliance with Directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at 
the following internet address: www.owim.com

	P Warranty and service

	P Warranty
The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines 
and meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of 
product defects you have legal rights against the retailer of 
this product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our 
warranty detailed below.
The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of 
purchase. Should this product show any fault in materials or 
manufacture within 3 years from the date of purchase, we will 
repair or replace it – at our choice – free of charge to you. 
The warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Please 
keep the original sales receipt in a safe location. This document 
is required as your proof of purchase. This warranty becomes 
void if the product has been damaged, or used or maintained 
improperly. 
The warranty applies to defects in material or manufacture. This 
warranty does not cover product parts subject to normal wear, 
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thus possibly considered consumables (e.g. batteries) or for 
damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches, rechargeable batteries 
or glass parts.

	P Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the 
following instructions:
Please have the till receipt and the item number (e.g. IAN 
123456_7890) available as proof of purchase.
You will find the item number on the rating plate, an engraving, 
on the front page of the instructions for use (bottom left), or as 
a sticker on the rear or bottom of the product.
If functional or other defects occur, please contact the service 
department listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
You can return a defective product to us free of charge to the 
service address that will be provided to you. Ensure that you 
enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) and information 
about what the defect is and when it occurred.

	P Service
	� Service Great Britain 

Tel.:  08000569216  
E-Mail: owim@lidl.co.uk
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Az anyagban szereplő figyelmeztetések és 
szimbólumok
Ez a Használati utasítás a következő szimbólumokat és 
figyelmeztetéseket tartalmazza:

VESZÉLY! Ez a szimbólum a "VESZÉLY" 
jelzőszóval nagy kockázatot rejtő helyzetet jelöl, 
amelyet ha nem kerülnek el, súlyos sérülést vagy 
halált eredményez.

FIGYELEM! Ez a szimbólum a "FIGYELEM" 
jelzőszóval közepes kockázatot rejtő helyzetet 
jelöl, amelyet ha nem kerülnek el, súlyos sérülést 
eredményezhet.

VIGYÁZAT! Ez a szimbólum a "VIGYÁZAT" 
jelzőszóval kis kockázatot rejtő helyzetet jelöl, 
amelyet ha nem kerülnek el, könnyű vagy 
közepes sérülést eredményezhet.

FIGYELEM! Ez a szimbólum a "FIGYELEM" 
jelzőszóval az esetleges anyagi kárra utal.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ez a szimbólum a 
"MEGJEGYZÉS" jelzőszóval kiegészítő, hasznos 
tájékoztatást nyújt.

Egyenáram / -feszültség

Optikai sugárzásra vonatkozó figyelmeztetés
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Ez az intézkedésre utaló jelzés megfelelő 
védőkesztyű viselésére vonatkozik! Kövesse az 
utasításokat, nehogy keze tárgyaknak ütközzön, 
illetve tárgyak üssék a kezét, valamint hogy 
hőforrással vagy vegyi anyagokkal érintkezzen!

FIGYELEM! ROBBANÁSVESZÉLY! 
A "FIGYELEM! ROBBANÁSVESZÉLY!" 
szóval szereplő figyelmeztetés potenciális 
robbanásveszélyt jelöl. E figyelmeztetés 
figyelmen kívül hagyása súlyos vagy halálos 
sérülést és potenciális anyagi kárt eredényezhet. 
Kövesse a figyelmeztetés utasításait, hogy 
elkerülhesse a súlyos sérülést, életveszélyt, illetve 
anyagi kárt!

OPTIKAI EGÉR

	P Bevezető
Gratulálunk új termékének vásárlása alkalmából. Ezzel 
a döntésével vállalatunk értékes terméke mellett döntött. 
A használati utasítás ezen termék része. A biztonságra, 
a használatára és a megsemmisítésre vonatkozó fontos 
tudnivalókat tartalmazza. A termék használata előtt ismerje 
meg az összes használati és biztonsági tudnivalót. A 
terméket csak a leírtak szerint és a megadott felhasználási 
területeken alkalmazza. A termék harmadik személy számára 
való továbbadása esetén kézbesítse vele annak a teljes 
dokumentációját is.
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	P Alkalmazási terület
Ez a OPTIKAI EGÉR (a továbbiakban: “termék”) informatikai 
eszköz, amelyet adatbevitelre terveztek számítógépek 
számára. A terméket tilos zárt helyiségen kívül használni. A 
termék közületekben és egyéb célokra nem használható (pl. 
irodai munkára). A terméket kizárólag lakásban, magáncélra 
használja. Minden egyéb célra tilos használni. Minden, a 
termék nem rendeltetésszerű használatából, illetve engedély 
nélküli módosításából eredő kárigény jogtalannak minősül. Az 
ilyen használat a saját kockázatára történik.

	P Védjegyekkel kapcsolatos 
megjegyzések

	  Az USB® a USB Implementers Forum, Inc. bejegyzett 
védjegye.
	  A Windows® a Microsoft Corporation bejegyzett védjegye 
az Egyesült Államokban és más országokban.
	  A Mac OS az Apple Inc. USA-ban és más országokban 
bejegyzett védjegye.
	  A SilverCrest védjegy, illetve kereskedelmi név az adott 
tulajdonosok birtokában van. 
	  Minden egyéb cégnév vagy termékmegnevezés a megfelelő 
tulajdonosaik védjegye vagy bejegyzett védjegye.
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	P A csomag tartalma
1 db Optikai egér	  
1 db USB-kulcs	  
1 db CD-ROM a telepítő szoftverrel 
2 db elem (AA) 
1 db Használati utasítás

�Biztonsággal kapcsolatos 
megjegyzések

A termék használata előtt ismerje meg az összes használati 
és biztonsági tudnivalót. Ne feledje mellékeni az összes 
dokumentációt, ha a terméket harmadik félnek adj át.

  �FIGYELEM! ÉLET- ÉS BALESETVESZÉLY GYERMEKEK 
SZÁMÁRA!

  �VESZÉLY! FULLADÁSVESZÉLY! Soha ne hagyjon 
felügyelet nélkül gyermekeket a csomagolóanyaggal. 
A csomagolóanyag fulladás veszélyét rejti magában. A 
gyermekek gyakran alábecsülik a veszélyhelyzeteket. A 
csomagolóanyag nem játékszer.

	  A készüléket használhatják gyermekek, akik betöltötték a 
8 éves kort, valamint olyan személyek is, akik korlátozott 
testi, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkeznek, 
illetve nem rendelkeznek tapasztalattal vagy ismeretekkel a 
kezelésében, feltéve hogy a biztonságukért felelős személy 
felügyeletet gyakorol felettük és kioktatta őket a készülék 
biztonságos kezelésével és a veszélyekkel kapcsolatban.. 
Soha ne engedje meg gyermekeknek, hogy játsszanak a 
termékkel. A készülék tisztítását és karbantartását gyermekek 
nem végezhetik felügyelet nélkül. Ez a termék nem játékszer.
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  �VESZÉLY! Egyes mellékelt alkatrészeket 
lenyelhetik. Lenyelés esetén azonnal forduljon 
orvoshoz. 

  �VESZÉLY! Rádiófrekvenciás zavar

	  Kapcsolja ki a terméket repülőgépek fedélzetén, 
kórházakban, szervizhelyiségekben, illetve orvosi 
elektronikus rendszerek közelében. A kisugárzott vezeték 
nélküli jelek befolyásolhatják az érzékeny elektronikai 
rendszerek működését. 
	  A terméket legalább 20 cm távolságban tartsa a 
szívritmusszabályozóktól és a beültethető kardioverter 
defibrillátoroktól, mivel az elektromágneses sugárzás 
befolyásolhatja a pacemakerek működését.
	  A kisugárzott rádióhullámok zavart okozhatnak a 
hallókészülékek működésében. 
	  Ne helyezze a terméket gyúlékony gázok vagy 
robbanásveszélyes területek (pl. festőműhelyek) közelébe 
bekapcsolt vezeték nélküli funkcióval, mivel a kisugérzott 
rádióhullámok robbanást és tüzet okozhatnak. 
	  A rádióhullámok hatósugara a környezeti jellemzőktől 
függően változik. Vezeték nélküli adatátvitel esetén nem 
zárható ki, hogy illetéktelenek fogadják az adatokat.
  �ÉLETVESZÉLY! Az akkumulátorok gyermekektől 
elzárva tartandók. Véletlen lenyelés esetén 
azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

	  A lenyelés égési sérülésekhez, puha szövetek 
perforációjához és halálhoz vezethet. 2 órán belül a 
lenyelés után súlyos égési sérülések léphetnek fel.
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  VESZÉLY! ROBBANÁSVESZÉLY!

  �Ne próbáljon nem tölthető elemeket tölteni. Ne zárja 
rövidre és ne nyissa ki az elemeket. Ennek túlhevülés, 
tűz vagy robbanás lehet az eredménye. Soha ne 
dobja az elemeket tűzbe vagy vízbe. Soha ne tegye ki 
az elemeket fizikai terhelésnek.

Elemszivárgás kockázata 
Kerülje a szélsőséges környezeti feltételeket és hőmérsékleteket, 
amelyek befolyásolhatják az elemek működését, pl. hősugárzók 
/ közvetlen napfény. 
Az elemek szivárgása esetén azonnal távolítsa el azokat a 
termékből, hogy megelőzze a rongálódást.
Kerülni kell a kiszivárgott vegyszereknek a bőrrel és 
nyálkahártyákkal való érintkezését, valamint a szembe jutását. 
Ha az akkumulátorsav bőrre kerül, bő vízzel mossa le az 
érintett területet, és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. 
VISELJEN VÉDŐKESZTYŰT!

  �A szivárgó vagy sérült elemek bőrrel érintkezve égési 
sérülést okozhatnak. Ilyen esetben viseljen megfelelő 
védőkesztyűt. 

Elem
	  Mindkét elemet egyszerre cserélje ki.
	  Helyezze be az elemeket a rajtuk és a terméken lévő (+) és 
(-) polaritás jelzéseknek megfelelően.
	  Soha ne próbálkozzon az elemek újratöltésével és 
semmiképp ne dobja azokat tűzbe.
	  Behelyezés előtt tisztítsa meg az elemek és a elemrekesz 
érintkezőit.
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	  Azonnal vegye ki a termékből a lemerült elemeket.
	  Kizárólag a megadott típusú elemet használja!
	  Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a terméket, vegye ki 
belőle az elemet.
	  A helytelen használat robbanás- és tűzveszélyes.
  �FIGYELEM! ANYAGI KÁR KOCKÁZATA
	  Használat előtt ellenőrizze a terméket! Ne használja 
tovább, ha sérülés jelei tapasztalhatók a terméken! 
	  A termék nem tartalmaz a felhasználó által javítható 
alkatrészeket.
	  Ne helyezzen égő gyertyát vagy egyéb, nyílt lángot a 
termékre vagy a közelébe. 
	  A hirtelen hőmérsékletváltozás páralecsapódást okozhat 
a termék belsejében. Ilyen esetben hagyja a terméket 
egy ideig alkalmazkodni a hőmérséklethez, mielőtt újból 
használná, hogy megelőzhesse a rövidzárlatot! 
	  Ne működtesse a terméket hőforrás, például fűtőtest, illetve 
egyéb, hőt termelő berendezések közelében! 
	  Ne dobja a terméket tűzbe és ne tegye ki magas 
hőmérsékletnek.
	  Soha ne bontsa meg a termék burkolatát!! A terméknek 
nincs belső alkatrésze, amely karbantartást igényelne.
  FIGYELEM! Győződjön meg arról, hogy

	  nincs közvetlen hőforrás (pl. fűtés), amely befolyásolhatja a 
terméket.
	  elkerülte a fröccsenő vagy cseppenő víz és maró hatású 
folyadék érintkezését a termékkel, és a terméket nem 
működtetik víz közelében. A terméket például soha nem 



32 HU

szabad vízbe meríteni. Ne helyezzenek a termékre vagy a 
közelébe vízzel töltött edényeket, pl. vázát vagy italt.
	  a terméket nem használják mágneses mezők (pl. 
hangsugárzók) közvetlen közelében.
	  nem helyeztek lángot (pl. égő gyertyát) a termékre vagy 
annak közelébe.
	  nem helyeztek tárgyakat a termék belsejébe.
	  a terméket nem tették ki erős ütésnek vagy rezgésnek.

	� Védje a szemét és bőrét a sérüléstől az optikai 
sugárzás környezetében.

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
A termék felhasználója rendszeresen pihenjen annak 
használata közben. Ha fájdalmat tapasztal a kezében, 
karjában, vállában vagy nyakában, a munkát meg kell szakítani 
és nyújtózkodási gyakorlatokat tanácsos végezni.

	  Az OWIM GmbH & Co KG nem felel a rádió- és 
televíziókészülékekben fellépő zavarok esetén, amennyiben 
a terméket engedély nélkül módosították.
	  A felhasználó teljes mértékben felelős a terméket engedély 
nélkül módosítása által okozott zavar megszüntetéséért, 
illetve az ilyen termékek lecseréléséért.
	  A teméket meg kell javítani, ha bármilyen módon megsérült, 
például ha a készülékház megsérült, folyadék vagy idegen 
tárgy jutott a termékbe, illetve ha a terméket esőnek vagy 
nedvességnek tették ki.
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	  Javítás szükséges akkor is, ha a termék nem működik 
megfelelően, illetve ha elejtették.  Ha füst keletkezik, illetve 
ha szokatlan hang vagy szag tapasztalható, azonnal 
kapcsolja ki a terméket. Ilyen esetben a terméket nem 
szabad használni, amíg a hivatalos szerviz munkatársai 
meg nem vizsgálták. A terméket csak szakképzett személyek 
javíthatják. Soha ne nyissa ki a termék burkolatát.

	P Összetevők
Lásd a kihajtható lapot.

1   Jobb egérgomb

2   DPI gomb

3   Vissza gomb

4   Előre gomb

5   Bal egérgomb

6   Görgetőkerék és középső egérgomb

7   Elemtartó rekesz fedele

8   Használati utasítás

9   USB-kulcs

10  Szoftvert tartalmazó CD

11  2 x AA elem
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	P Műszaki adatok

Áramforrás: 2 x 1,5 V AA elem

Működési idő: 3-6 hónap (alkáli elem)

Operációs rendszer: Windows® 7 / 8 / 10, XP, Vista

Felbontás: 1000 / 1500 / 2000 dpi

Vezeték nélküli hatósugár: 5 m

Rádiófrekvenciás sáv: 2408 - 2474 MHz

Maximális kisugárzott 
teljesítmény: 

0,72 mW

USB verzió: 2.0

Hardver: 1 db szabad USB port

Működési hőmérséklet: 5 – 35 °C

Tárolási hőmérséklet: 0 – 45 °C

Tárolási páratartalom: 10% – 70 % relatív páratartalom

Méretek (H x Sz x Ma): kb. 102 x 67 x 41 mm

Nettó tömeg: kb. 65 g

A készülék műszaki adatai, illetve kialakítása figyelmeztetés 
nélkül megváltozhatnak. 
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	P Használat előtt
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
	  Használatba vétel előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
csomag tartalma hiánytalan és ép!
	  Minden alkatrészt ki kell csomagolni és a 
csomagolóanyagot teljes mértékben el kell távolítani.

	� Az egér üzembe helyezése – az elem 
behelyezése/cseréje
	  Vegye le az akkumulátorrekesz 
fedelét 7  . 
 
 
 

	  Helyezzen be 2 AA elemet 11  
az elemtartó rekeszbe.
	  Győződjön meg arról, hogy az 
elemek a helyes polaritásnak 
megfelelően vannak behelyezve 
(+/–). 

	  Helyezze vissza az elemtartó rekesz 
fedelét 7  és nyomja le kattanásig.
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	P Működés
	  Az USB-kulcs 
csatlakoztatása 9  : 
Csatlakoztassa az USB-kulcsot 9  
a számítógép egyik szabad USB-
portjába.
	  Kapcsolja be a számítógépet.
	  Minden szükséges illesztőprogram 
telepítése automatikusan megtörténik.

1  �Jobb egérgomb: Szokásos 
egérfunkciókat biztosít.

2  �DPI gomb: (1000 / 1500 
/ 2000 – Kattintson egyszer 
a gombbal, majd módosítsa a 
DPI beállítást a következő DPI 
értékre). Az alapértelmezett 
DPI beállítás 1500 DPI. 
Kényelmes beállítást távolságot 
alkalmazzon.

3  �Vissza gomb 
4  �Előre gomb 
5  �Bal egérgomb: Szokásos 

egérfunkciókat biztosít (pl. 
kattintás, dupla kattintás, 
húzás).

6  �Görgetőkerék és középső 
egérgomb: Görgesse felfelé vagy lefelé az oldalak vagy 
dokumentumok tallózásához.

65 1

4

3
2
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	P Szoftver telepítése
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
	  Ez a szoftver nem kompatibilis a MAC OS rendszerrel.
	  Az egértelepítő szoftvert igény szerint a www.Lidl-service.
com oldalról is letöltheti. A Lidl szerviz weboldalon meg kell 
adnia az IAN 338324 termékszámot, amellyel megkeresi a 
letöltendő szoftvert.

A szoftver telepítése a CD-ről
1.	 Helyezze be a mellékelt telepítőlemezt a számítógép CD-

ROM-meghajtójába.
2.	 A telepítésnek automatikusan el kell indulnia.
3.	 Ha nem történik meg, manuálisan, dupla kattintással indítsa 

el a CD-ROM lemezen lévő “SFM 4 C3 Mouse Setup.exe” 
fájlt.

4.	 Kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat a teljes 
telepítés elvégzéséhez.

5.	 Az alkalmazási szoftver telepítése és lefuttatása után az 
alábbi felhasználói felület jelenik meg.
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Az egyes egérgombok konfigurálása
A szoftvert az egérgomb funkciók tetszés szerinti vezérlésére 
lehet használni.

Megjelenik az egér konfiguráló menüje.
	  A bal oldali oszlopban válassza ki azt a gombot, amelynek 
a funkcióját meg kívánja változtatni. Itt beállíthatja mind az 
öt gomb egyedi funkcióját.
	  Kattintson a “gomb beállítása” elemre, majd válasszon egy 
funkciót a menüről.
	  A változások életbe léptetéséhez kattintson az “alkalmaz” 
gombra. 
	  A “alapértékek visszaállítása” gomb segítségével 
visszaállíthatja a vezeték nélküli egér gombjait gyári 
állapotra.

A konfiguráló menü alábbi lapfülei tartalmazzák az adott 
operációs rendszerhez tartozó konfigurációs lehetőségeket. Az 
“speciális beállítások” alatt kívánság szerint módosíthatja az 
egérgomb beállításait.

	  Mutató
	  Görgetés
	  Dupla kattintás

	P Használaton kívüli tárolás
	  Tárolás előtt el kell távolítani az elemeket.
	  A terméket száraz, beltéri helyen, napfénytől védve és 
lehetőleg az eredeti csomagolásában tárolja.
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	P Tisztítás
	  Tisztítás előtt kapcsolja ki a terméket!
	  Tilos a terméken savat, dörzshatású szert vagy oldószeres 
tisztítószert használni, mert ezektől megsérülhet.
	  Kizárólag puha, száraz kendő segítségével tisztítsa meg a 
termék külső felületeit! 
	  Makacs szennyeződés esetén enyhe tisztítószer használható.

	P Hibaelhárítás

Probléma Megoldás
A termék 
nem működik 
megfelelően.

1. lehetőség: Ellenőrizze, hogy az elem 
megfelelően van-e behelyezve.
2. lehetőség: Az elem cserére szorul.
3. lehetőség: Távolítsa el a 
számítógéphez csatlakoztatott egyéb 
egeret, majd csatlakoztassa újra ezt az 
egeret.

	P Megsemmisítés
Csomagolás:
A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagokból készült, amelyeket a 
helyi újrahasznosító helyeken adhat le.

Termék:
A nem használt termék ártalmatlanításának lehetőségeiről 
tájékozódjon települése önkormányzatánál.
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  �A mellette lévő áthúzott kerekes szemeteskuka 
szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy ez a készülék a 
2012/19/EU hatálya alá tartozik. Az irányelv 
kimondja, hogy ezt a készüléket élettartama 
lejártával nem szabad a szokványos háztartási 
hulladékkal együtt megsemmisíteni, hanem speciális 
gyűjtőhelyen, újrahasznosítóban, vagy 
ártalmatlanító-üzemben kell azt leadni.

A megsemmisítés díjmentes.
Óvja a természetet és szakszerűen semmisítse meg készülékeit.

A termék újrahasznosítható, kiterjesztett gyártói felelősség alá 
tartozik elkülönítve kell gyűjteni.

Elemek:

Gondoljon a környezetre és személyes egészségére. A használt 
elemeket mindig elkülönített gyűjtőtartályba helyezze. Ezeket 
a helyi intézményekben, vagy az elemeket árusító helyeken 
találja.

  �Az elemek helytelen megsemmisítése 
környezeti károkat okozhat!

Az elemeket nem szabad a háztartási szeméttel 
együtt ártalmatlanítani. Mérgező hatású nehézfémeket 
tartalmazhatnak és ezért különleges kezelést igénylő 
hulladéknak számítanak. A nehézfémek vegyjelei a következők: 
Cd = kadmium, Hg = higany, Pb = ólom. Ezért juttassa el az 
elhasznált elemeket egy kommunális hulladékgyűjtőbe.
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	P Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat

Az OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraße 1, 
 74167 Neckarsulm, NÉMETORSZÁG kijelenti, hogy a termék 
[OPTIKAI EGÉR, HG06607A, HG06607B] megfelel a 
2014/53/EU és 2011/65/EU irányelvek előírásainak.

Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető a 
következő internetes címen: www.owim.com  

	P Garancia és szerviz 

	P Garancia
A terméket szigorú minőségi előírások betartásával gondosan 
gyártottuk, és szállítás előtt lelkiismeretesen ellenőriztük. Ha a 
terméken hiányosságot tapasztal, akkor a termék eladójával 
szemben törvényes jogok illetik meg Önt. Ezeket a törvényes 
jogokat a következőkben ismertetett garancia vállalásunk nem 
korlátozza.
A termékre 3 év garanciát adunk a vásárlás dátumától 
számítva. A garanciális idő a vásárlás dátumával kezdődik. 
Kérjük, jól őrizze meg a pénztári blokkot. Ez a bizonylat 
szükséges a vásárlás tényének az igazolásához.
Ha a termék vásárlásától számított 3 éven belül anyag- vagy 
gyártási hiba merül fel, akkor a választásunk szerint a terméket 
ingyen megjavítjuk vagy kicseréljük. A garancia megszűnik, 
ha a terméket megrongálták, nem szakszerűen kezelték vagy 
tartották karban. 
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A garancia az anyag- vagy gyártáshibákra vonatkozik. A 
garancia nem terjed ki azokra a termékrészekre, melyek normál 
kopásnak vannak kitéve és ezért fogyóeszköznek tekinthetők 
(pl. elemek), vagy a törékeny részekre sérülésére, pl. kapcsolók, 
akkuk, vagy üvegből készült részek.

	P �Garanciális ügyek lebonyolítása
Ügyének gyors elintézhetősége céljából, kérjük kövesse az 
alábbi útmutatást:
Kérjük, kérdések esetére készítse elő a pénztárblokkot és a 
cikkszámot (pl. IAN 123456_7890) a vásárlás tényének az 
igazolására.
Kéjük, hogy a cikkszámot olvassa le a típustábláról, a 
gravírozásból, az Útmutató címoldaláról (balra lent), illetve a 
hátoldalon, vagy a termék alján található matricáról.
Amennyiben működési hibák, vagy egyéb hiányosság lépne fel, 
előszöris vegye fel a kapcsolatot a következőkben megnevezett 
szervizek egyikével telefonon, vagy e-mailen.
A hibásnak ítélt terméket ezután a vásárlást igazoló 
blokk, valamint a hiba leírásának és keletkezési idejének 
mellékelésével díjmentesen postázhatja az Önnel közölt 
szervizcímre.

	P Szerviz
	� Szerviz Magyarország 

Tel.:	 06 80021536 
E-mail: owim@lidl.hu
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Uporabljena opozorila in simboli
V teh navodilih za uporabo so uporabljeni ti simboli in 
opozorila:

NEVARNOST! Ta simbol z opozorilno besedo 
»NEVARNOST« označuje nevarnost z visoko 
stopnjo tveganja, ki bi lahko povzročila hudo 
telesno poškodbo ali smrt, če se ji ne izognete.

OPOZORILO! Ta simbol z opozorilno besedo 
»OPOZORILO« označuje nevarnost z zmerno 
stopnjo tveganja, ki bi lahko povzročila hudo 
telesno poškodbo, če se ji ne izognete.

SVARILO! Ta simbol z opozorilno besedo 
»SVARILO« označuje nevarnost z nizko stopnjo 
tveganja, ki bi lahko povzročila manjšo ali 
zmerno telesno poškodbo, če se ji ne izognete.

POZOR! Ta simbol z opozorilno besedo 
»POZOR« označuje morebitno materialno škodo.

OPOMBA: Ta simbol z opozorilno besedo 
»OPOMBA« navaja dodatne uporabne 
informacije.

Enosmerni tok / enosmerna napetost

Opozorilo pred optičnim sevanjem
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Ta znak za dejanje označuje uporabo 
primernih zaščitnih rokavic! Upoštevajte 
navodila, da preprečite udarec z rokami ob 
predmete oziroma da bi predmeti udarili roke 
ali da preprečite stik s toplotnimi ali kemičnimi 
materiali!

OPOZORILO! NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE! 
Opozorilo s tem simbolom in besedo 
»OPOZORILO! NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE« 
označuje morebitno nevarnost eksplozije. Če 
tega opozorila ne upoštevate, lahko pride do 
hudih telesnih ali smrtnih poškodb in morebitne 
materialne škode. Upoštevajte navodila v tem 
opozorilu, da preprečite hude telesne poškodbe, 
nevarnost za življenje ali materialno škodo!

BREZŽIČNA OPTIČNA MIŠKA

	P Uvod
Iskrene čestitke ob nakupu vašega novega izdelka. Odločili 
ste se za zelo kakovosten izdelek. To navodilo za uporabo 
je sestavni del tega izdelka. Vsebuje pomembna navodila 
za varnost, uporabo in odstranitev. Preden začnete izdelek 
uporabljati, se seznanite z vsemi navodili za uporabo in 
varnostnimi napotki. Izdelek uporabljajte samo tako, kot 
je opisano, in samo za navedena področja uporabe. Če 
izdelek odstopite novemu lastniku, mu zraven izročite tudi vse 
dokumente.
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	P Namenska uporaba
Ta BREZŽIČNA OPTIČNA MIŠKA (v nadaljevanju »izdelek«) 
je naprava informacijske tehnologije in je namenjena izključno 
kot vnosna naprava za računalnike. Tega izdelka se ne sme 
uporabljati zunaj zaprtih prostorov. Ta izdelek ni namenjen za 
uporabo v podjetjih ali za druge vrste komercialne uporabe 
(npr. za uporabo za boljšo produktivnost v pisarni). Ta izdelek 
uporabljajte samo doma za zasebne namene. Vsakršna 
drugačna uporaba ni dovoljena. Vsi jamstveni zahtevki, ki so 
posledica nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljenega spreminjanja 
izdelka, bodo zavrnjeni. Za vsako takšno uporabo sami 
prevzemate tveganje.

	P Obvestila o blagovnih znamkah
	  USB® je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe USB 
Implementers Forum, Inc.
	  Windows® je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe 
Microsoft Corporation v Združenih državah Amerike in 
drugih državah.
	  Mac OS je blagovna znamka družbe Apple Inc., 
registrirana v ZDA in drugih državah.
	  Blagovna znamka SilverCrest in trgovsko ime sta last njunih 
ustreznih lastnikov. 
	  Vsa druga imena in izdelki so blagovne znamke ali 
registrirane blagovne znamk njihovih ustreznih lastnikov.
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	P Elementi paketa
1 brezžična optična miška	  
1 zaščitni ključ USB		   
1 CD-ROM za namestitev programske opreme 
2 bateriji (AA) 
1 navodila za uporabo

�Varnostna obvestila

Preden začnete izdelek uporabljati, se seznanite z vsemi 
navodili za uporabo in varnostnimi napotki! Če izdelek predate 
drugim osebam, jim izročite tudi vse dokumente!

  �OPOZORILO! SMRTNA NEVARNOST ALI 
NEVARNOST NESREČE ZA DOJENČKE IN OTROKE!

  �NEVARNOST! NEVARNOST ZADUŠITVE! Otrok 
nikoli ne puščajte brez nadzora z embalažnim materialom. 
Embalažni material predstavlja nevarnost zadušitve. Otroci 
pogosto podcenjujejo nevarnost. Embalažni material ni 
igrača.

	  Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let in starejši, 
in osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi 
sposobnostmi ali osebe, ki nimajo izkušenj in/ali znanja, 
če so pod nadzorom ali so dobile navodila glede varne 
uporabe izdelka in razumejo tveganja, povezana z 
uporabo. Otrokom ne dovolite igranja z izdelkom. Otroci ne 
smejo brez nadzora čistiti izdelka ali opravljati vzdrževalnih 
del. Izdelek ni igrača.
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  �NEVARNOST! Nekatere priložene dele je 
mogoče pogoltniti. Če pogoltnete del izdelka, 
nemudoma poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 

  �NEVARNOST! Radijske motnje

	  Izdelek izklopite na letalih, v bolnišnicah, servisnih prostorih 
ali v bližini medicinskih elektronskih sistemov. Preneseni 
brezžični signali lahko vplivajo na delovanje občutljivih 
elektronskih naprav. 
	  Izdelek držite najmanj 20 cm stran od srčnih 
spodbujevalnikov ali vsadnih kardioverter defibrilatorjev, 
saj lahko elektromagnetno sevanje oslabi delovanje srčnih 
spodbujevalnikov.
	  Preneseni radijski valovi lahko povzročijo motnje v slušnih 
aparatih. 
	  Izdelka ne postavljajte v bližino vnetljivih plinov ali v 
morebitno eksplozivna območja (npr. trgovine z barvami), 
če imajo vključene brezžične sestavne dele, saj lahko 
oddani radijski valovi povzročijo eksplozijo in požar. 
	  Doseg radijskih valov je odvisen od okoljskih pogojev. V 
primeru brezžičnega prenosa podatkov ni mogoče izključiti, 
da so podatke prejele nepooblaščene tretje osebe.
  �SMRTNA NEVARNOST! Baterije hranite zunaj 
dosega otrok. Če jih po nesreči pogoltnete, 
nemudoma poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

	  Zaužitje lahko privede do opeklin, perforacij mehkega tkiva 
in smrti. Do hudih opeklin lahko pride v 2 urah po zaužitju.
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  NEVARNOST! NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE!

  �Nikoli ne polnite baterij, ki ne omogočajo ponovnega 
polnjenja. Ne povzročite kratkega stika baterij in jih 
ne odpirajte. Baterije se lahko pregrejejo, vnamejo ali 
počijo. Baterij nikoli ne mečite v ogenj ali vodo. Baterij 
ne obremenjujte mehansko.

Tveganje za uhajanje tekočine iz baterij 

Izogibajte se ekstremnim okoljskim pogojem in temperaturam, ki 
bi lahko vplivali na baterije, npr. radiatorjem/neposredni sončni 
svetlobi. 
Če pride do uhajanja tekočine iz baterij, jih nemudoma 
odstranite iz izdelka, da preprečite škodo.
Izogibajte se stiku izteklih kemikalij s kožo, očmi in sluznicami. 
V primeru stika z baterijsko kislino temeljito sperite prizadeto 
območje z obilo čiste vode in nemudoma poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč. 
NOSITE ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE!

  �Iztekle ali poškodovane baterije lahko povzročijo 
opekline ob stiku s kožo. Če pride do takšnega 
dogodka, ves čas nosite primerne zaščitne rokavice. 

Baterija
	  Obe bateriji zamenjajte hkrati.
	  Bateriji vstavite glede na oznako polarnosti (+) in (–) na 
bateriji in izdelku.
	  Nikoli ne poskušajte ponovno napolniti baterij in jih pod 
nobenim pogojem ne vrzite v ogenj.
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	  Pred vstavljanjem baterij očistite stike na bateriji in v predalu 
za baterije!
	  Izrabljeni bateriji takoj odstranite iz izdelka.
	  Uporabljajte samo navedeno vrsto baterij!
	  Kadar izdelka dlje časa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite 
bateriji.
	  Nepravilna uporaba lahko povzroči eksplozijo in nevarnost 
za življenje.
  �POZOR! TVEGANJE ZA PREMOŽENJSKO ŠKODO
	  Pred vsako uporabo preglejte izdelek. Izdelka ne 
uporabljajte, če opazite kakršne koli poškodbe! 
	  Ta izdelek ne vsebuje nobenih delov, ki jih lahko popravlja 
uporabnik.
	  Na izdelek ali v njegovo bližino ne postavljajte prižganih 
sveč ali drugega odprtega ognja. 
	  Nenadne spremembe temperature lahko povzročijo 
kondenzacijo v izdelku. V tem primeru pred ponovno 
uporabo počakajte nekaj časa, da se izdelek prilagodi 
okolju, da preprečite kratek stik! 
	  Izdelka ne uporabljajte blizu virov toplote, npr. radiatorjev 
ali drugih naprav, ki oddajajo toploto! 
	  Izdelka ne mečite v ogenj in ga ne izpostavljajte visokim 
temperaturam.
	  Izdelka nikoli ne odpirajte! Izdelek ne vsebuje notranjih 
delov, ki zahtevajo vzdrževanje.
  POZOR! Poskrbite, da

	  noben neposredni vir toplote (npr. ogrevanje) ne more 
vplivati na izdelek.
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	  preprečite vsak stik s pljuskajočo ali kapljajočo vodo in 
korozivnimi tekočinami ter ne uporabljajte izdelka v bližini 
vode. Izdelka nikoli ne potapljajte v tekočino; na izdelek 
ali v njegovo bližino ne postavljajte nobenih vsebnikov, 
napolnjenih s tekočino, kot so vaze ali pijače.
	  izdelka ne uporabljate v neposredni bližini magnetnih polj 
(npr. zvočnikov).
	  na izdelku ali v njegovi bližini ni virov ognja (npr. prižganih 
sveč).
	  v notranjost izdelka niso vstavljeni nobeni predmeti.
	  izdelek nikoli ni podvržen prevelikim sunkom in vibracijam.

	� Preprečite poškodbe oči in kože v bližini optičnega 
sevanja.

 OPOMBA:
Uporabnik mora redno narediti premor med uporabo izdelka, 
v primeru bolečine v dlaneh, rokah ali ramah ter predelu vratu 
mora delo prekiniti in narediti nekaj vaj za raztezanje.

	  Družba OWIM GmbH & Co KG ni odgovorna za 
motnje pri radiih in televizorjih zaradi nepooblaščenega 
spreminjanja izdelka. 
	  	Uporabnik izdelka je v celoti odgovoren za odpravljanje 
motenj, ki jih povzroči takšno nepooblaščeno spreminjanje 
izdelka, ter za zamenjavo takšnih izdelkov.
	  Izdelek je treba popraviti, če je kakor koli poškodovan, npr. 
če je poškodovano ohišje, če je v izdelek prodrla voda ali 
drugi predmeti oziroma če je bil izdelek izpostavljen dežju 
ali vlagi.
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	  Izdelek je treba popraviti tudi, če ne deluje pravilno ali če 
je padel z višine. Če izdelek oddaja dim ali če zaznate 
kakršne koli neobičajne zvoke ali vonje, izdelek nemudoma 
izklopite. V teh primerih izdelka ne uporabljajte, dokler ga 
ne pregleda pooblaščeno servisno osebje. Izdelek lahko 
popravlja samo usposobljeno osebje. Nikoli ne odpirajte 
ohišja izdelka.

	P Opis delov
Glejte stran, ki se razgrne.

1   Desna tipka miške

2   Gumb za ločljivost (DPI)

3   Gumb »nazaj«

4   Gumb »naprej«

5   Leva tipka miške

6   Kolesce za drsenje in sredinska tipka miške

7   Pokrov predala za baterije

8   Navodila za uporabo

9   Zaščitni ključ USB

10  CD s programsko opremo

11  2 x baterija AA
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	P Tehnični podatki

Napetost: 2 x 1,5 V, baterije AA

Čas delovanja: 3 do 6 mesecev (alkalna baterija)

Operacijski sistemi: Windows® 7/8/10, XP, Vista

Ločljivost: 1000/1500/2000 dpi

Doseg brezžičnega 
signala: 

5 m

Radiofrekvenčni pas: 2408–2474 MHz

Največja oddajna moč: 0,72 mW

Različica USB: 2.0

Strojna oprema: 1 prost priključek USB

Delovna temperatura: 5 do 35 °C

Temperatura za 
shranjevanje:

0 do 45 °C

Vlažnost za shranjevanje: 10 do 70 % relativna vlažnost

Mere (d x š x v): pribl. 102 x 67 x 41 mm

Neto teža; pribl. 65 g

Tehnični podatki in oblika izdelka se lahko spremenijo brez 
obvestila. 
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	P Pred uporabo
 OPOMBA:
	  Pred uporabo preverite, ali je vsebina paketa popolna in 
nepoškodovana!
	  Vse dele vzemite iz paketa in v celoti odstranite embalažni 
material.

	� Namestitev miške – vstavljanje/
zamenjava baterije
	  Odstranite pokrov predala  
za baterije 7  . 
 
 
 
 

	  Vstavite 2 bateriji AA 11 v predal  
za baterije.
	  Prepričajte se, da je polarnost 
pravilna (+/–). 
 

	  Ponovno namestite pokrov predala 
za baterije 7  in ga potisnite 
navzdol, da se zaskoči.
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	P Delovanje
	  Povezava zaščitnega ključa 
USB 9  : Zaščitni ključ USB 9  
vstavite v prost priključek USB na 
vašem računalniku.
	  Vključite računalnik.
	  Potrebni gonilniki se samodejno 
namestijo.

1  �Desna tipka miške:  
Opravlja vse običajne funkcije klika.

2  �Gumb za ločljivost (DPI): 
(1000/1500/2000 – Enkrat 
kliknite gumb, nato spremenite 
nastavitev DPI na naslednjo 
vrednost DPI.) Privzeta 
nastavitev DPI je 1500 dpi. 
Izberite nastavitev, ki vam 
najbolj ustreza.

3  �Gumb »nazaj« 
4  �Gumb »naprej« 
5  �Leva tipka miške: 

Opravlja vse običajne funkcije 
miške, kot so klik, dvojni klik in 
vlečenje.

6  �Kolesce za drsenje in 
sredinska tipka miške: Kolesce zavrtite navzgor ali 
navzdol za pomikanje po straneh ali dokumentih.

65 1
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	P Namestitev programske opreme
 OPOMBA:
	  Programska oprema NI združljiva z operacijskim sistemom 
MAC.
	  Programsko opremo za namestitev miške lahko prenesete 
tudi s spletnega mesta www.Lidl-service.com. Na spletnem 
mestu za podporo Lidl morate vnesti številko izdelka  
IAN 338324, da poiščete programsko opremo za prenos.

Namestitev programske opreme s CD-ja
1.	 Vstavite priloženo namestitveno zgoščenko v pogon CD-

rom računalnika.
2.	 Proces namestitve se mora samodejno začeti.
3.	 Če se ne začne, ročno zaženite datoteko »SFM 4 C3 Mouse 

Setup.exe« na zgoščenki tako, da jo dvakrat kliknete.
4.	 Sledite navodilom za namestitev, da dokončate celoten 

proces namestitve.
5.	 Ko namestite in zaženete programsko opremo, se prikaže 

spodnji uporabniški vmesnik.
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Konfiguracija posameznih gumbov miške
Programsko opremo lahko uporabite za upravljanje funkcij 
gumbov miške, da jih prilagodite svojim željam.

Prikaže se konfiguracijski meni miške.
	  V levem stolpcu izberite gumb, katerega nastavitev želite 
spremeniti. Zdaj lahko spremenite nastavitev posameznega 
gumba za pet posameznih funkcij gumbov.
	  Kliknite »podešavanje dugmeta« in izberite eno od funkcij v 
meniju.
	  Za aktiviranje sprememb kliknite gumb »primeni«. 
	  S klikom na gumb »vrati na podrazumevano« lahko gumbe 
brezžične miške povrnete na prvotno stanje ob dobavi.

Drugi zavihki tega konfiguracijskega menija vsebujejo 
možnosti konfiguracije glede na operacijski sistem. Nastavitev 
gumba miške lahko poljubno nastavite v razdelku »napredno 
podešavanje«.

	  Kazalec
	  Pomeranje
	  Dvostruki klik

	P Shranjevanje med neuporabo
	  Pred shranjevanjem obvezno odstranite bateriji.
	  Izdelek hranite v suhem notranjem prostoru, kjer je zaščiten 
pred neposredno sončno svetlobo, najbolje v originalni 
embalaži.
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	P Čiščenje
	  Pred čiščenjem izklopite izdelek!
	  Ne uporabljajte kislinskih, dražečih ali topilnih čistilnih 
sredstev, ker lahko poškodujejo izdelek.
	  Očistite samo zunanjost izdelka z mehko, suho krpo! 
	  Če so prisotni trdovratni madeži, lahko uporabite blago 
čistilno sredstvo.

	P Odpravljanje težav

Težava Rešitev
Izdelek ne deluje 
pravilno.

1. možnost: Preverite, ali so baterije 
pravilno vstavljene.
2. možnost: Baterije je treba zamenjati 
z novimi.
3. možnost: Odstranite morebitne druge 
miške, ki so priključene v računalnik, in 
ponovno priključite svojo miško.

	P Odstranjevanje
Embalaža: 
Embalaža je narejena iz okolju primernih materialov, ki jih lahko 
oddate za recikliranje na lokalnih zbirališčih odpadkov.

Izdelek:
O možnostih odstranjevanja dotrajanih izdelkov povprašajte pri 
svoji občinski ali mestni upravi.
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  �Sosednji simbol prečrtanega smetnjaka na kolesih 
pomeni, da napravo ureja Direktiva 2012/19/EU. 
Ta direktiva pravi, da naprave ob koncu njene 
življenjske dobe ni dovoljeno zavreči med običajne 
gospodinjske odpadke, ampak jo je treba oddati v 
posebnih zbirnih mestih, centrih za reciklažo ali 
podjetjih za odstranjevanje odpadkov.

To odstranjevanje je za vas brezplačno.
Varujte okolje in napravo ustrezno odstranite.

Izdelek je mogoče reciklirati, podvržen je razširjeni garanciji 
proizvajalca in se zbira ločeno.

Baterije:

Mislite na okolje in lastno zdravje. Izrabljene baterije vedno 
oddajte v posebne zbiralnike. Te najdete v mnogih javnih 
zgradbah ali v trgovinah z baterijami. 

  �Škoda na okolju zaradi napačnega 
odstranjevanja baterij!

Baterij ne smete odstraniti skupaj s hišnimi odpadki. Vsebujejo 
lahko strupene težke kovine in so podvržene določbam za 
ravnanje z nevarnimi odpadki. Kemični simboli težkih kovin so 
naslednji: Cd = kadmij, Hg = živo srebro, Pb = svinec. Zato 
iztrošene baterije oddajte na komunalnem zbirnem mestu.
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	P Poenostavljena izjava EU o skladnosti
S tem OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraße 1,  
74167 Neckarsulm, NEMČIJA pojasnjuje, da izdelek 
[BREZŽIČNA OPTIČNA MIŠKA, HG06607A, HG06607B] 
ustreza direktivam 2014/53/EU in 2011/65/EU. 

Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na 
naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.owim.com  

	P Garancija in servis 

	P �Postopek pri uveljavljanju garancije
Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vašega primera vas prosimo, da 
sledite naslednjim napotkom:
Prosimo, da za vsa vprašanja pripravite račun in številko izdelka 
(npr. IAN 123456_7890) kot dokazilo o nakupu.
Številko izdelka najdete na identifikacijski ploščici, gravuri, 
naslovni strani v navodilih (spodaj levo) ali na nalepki na hrbtni 
ali spodnji strani.
Če pride do napačnega delovanja ali drugih pomanjkljivosti, se 
obrnite najprej na v nadaljevanju navedeni servisni oddelek po 
telefonu ali prek e-pošte.
Izdelek, označen kot okvarjen, lahko nato brez poštnine 
pošljete na navedeni naslov servisa, zraven pa priložite 
potrdilo o nakupu (blagajniški račun) in navedite, za kakšno 
pomanjkljivost gre in kdaj je nastala.
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	P Servis
	� Servis Slovenija 

Tel.: 080 082034 
E-Mail: owim@lidl.si 
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Pooblaščeni serviser:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG 
Stiftsbergstraβe 1 
74167 Neckarsulm 
NEMČIJA 
Servisna telefonska številka: 080 082034

Garancijski list
1.		�  S tem garancijskim listom OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, 

Stiftsbergstraβe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemčija jamčimo, 
da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob normalni in pravilni 
uporabi brezhibno deloval in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob 
izpolnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih odpravili morebitne 
pomanjkljivosti in okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali 
izdelavi oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenjali ali vrnili 
kupnino.

2.		�  Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.
3.		�  Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od datuma izročitve 

blaga. Datum izročitve blaga je razviden iz računa.
4.		�  Kupec je dolžan okvaro javiti pooblaščenemu servisu 

oziroma se informirati o nadaljnjih postopkih na zgoraj 
navedeni telefonski številki. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem 
natančno preberete navodila o sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

5.		�  Kupec je dolžan pooblaščenemu servisu predložiti 
garancijski list in račun, kot potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu 
ter dnevu izročitve blaga.

6.		�  V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepooblaščeni servis 
ali oseba, kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te 
garancije.
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7.		�  Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje izdelka morajo biti 
lastnosti stvari same in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalčeve 
oziroma prodajalčeve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavljati 
zahtevkov iz te garancije, če se ni držal priloženih navodil 
za sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali če je izdelek kakorkoli 
spremenjen ali nepravilno vzdrževan.

8.		�  Jamčimo servis in rezervne dele še 3 leta po preteku 
garancijskega roka.

9.		�  Obrabni deli oz. potrošni material so izvzeti iz garancije.
10.	� Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garancije se nahajajo 

na dveh ločenih dokumentih (garancijski list, račun).
11.		� Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, 

ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na 
blagu.

Prodajalec: 
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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Použitá varování a symboly
Tento návod k použití obsahuje následující symboly a 
varování:

NEBEZPEČÍ! Tento symbol společně se 
slovním označením „NEBEZPEČÍ“ poukazuje na 
okamžité ohrožení, které - pokud je ignorováno 
- může vést k závažným poraněním, či dokonce 
smrti.

VAROVÁNÍ! Tento symbol společně se slovním 
označením „VAROVÁNÍ“ poukazuje na střední 
ohrožení, které - pokud je ignorováno - může 
vést k závažným poraněním.

UPOZORNĚNÍ! Tento symbol společně se 
slovním označením „UPOZORNĚNÍ“ poukazuje 
na nízké ohrožení, které - pokud je ignorováno - 
může vést k malému nebo střednímu poranění.

POZOR! Tento symbol společně se slovním 
označením „POZOR“ poukazuje na možné 
poškození majetku.

POZNÁMKA: Tento symbol společně se 
slovním označením „POZNÁMKA“ uvádí 
dodatečné užitečné informace.

Stejnosměrný proud / stejnosměrné napětí

Varování před optickou radiací
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Tato příkazová značka stanoví, abyste použili 
vhodné ochranné rukavice! Dodržujte tento 
pokyn, aby se zabránilo úderu rukama nebo 
do rukou předměty nebo kontaktu s tepelnými 
nebo chemickými materiály!

VAROVÁNÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU! 
Výstraha doplněná touto značkou a slovy 
„VAROVÁNÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU“ označuje 
potenciální hrozbu výbuchu. Zanedbání tohoto 
varování může mít následek vážné nebo 
smrtelné zranění a potenciální škody na majetku. 
Dodržujte pokyny v tomto varování, abyste 
zabránili vážným zraněním, ohrožení života 
nebo škodám na majetku!

OPTICKÁ BEZDRÁTOVÁ MYŠ

	P Úvod
Blahopřejeme Vám ke koupi nového výrobku. Rozhodli jste 
se pro kvalitní produkt. Návod k obsluze je součástí tohoto 
výrobku. Obsahuje důležité pokyny pro bezpečnost, použití a 
likvidaci. Před použitím výrobku se seznamte se všemi pokyny 
k obsluze a bezpečnostními pokyny. Používejte výrobek jen 
popsaným způsobem a na uvedených místech. Při předání 
výrobku třetí osobě předejte i všechny podklady.
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	P Zamýšlené použití
Tato OPTICKÁ BEZDRÁTOVÁ MYŠ (dále pouze „produkt“) 
je zařízení informační techniky a určena jako vstupní zařízení 
pro počítače. Tento produkt nesmí být používán mimo kryté 
prostory. Tento produkt není určen pro firemní ani jiné komerční 
použití (například aplikace na zvýšení produktivity práce v 
kanceláři). Tento produkt používejte pouze v domácnosti k 
soukromým účelům. Jakýkoli jiný způsob použití je považován 
za nevhodný. Na veškeré reklamace způsobené nevhodným 
používáním nebo neoprávněnými úpravami produktu, se 
nebude vztahovat záruka. Takový způsob používání je na vaše 
vlastní riziko.

	P Oznámení o ochranných známkách
	  USB® je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti USB 
Implementers Forum, Inc.
	  Windows® je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti 
Microsoft Corporation ve Spojených státech a dalších 
zemích.
	  Mac OS je ochranná známka společnosti Apple Inc. 
zaregistrovaná v USA a dalších zemích.
	  Ochranná známka a obchodní název SilverCrest je 
majetkem příslušných vlastníků. 
	  Všechny ostatní názvy produktů jsou ochrannými známkami 
nebo registrovanými ochrannými známkami příslušných 
vlastníků.
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	P Obsah dodávky
1Optická bezdrátová myš	  
1 Adaptér USB dongle	  
1 Disk CD-ROM pro instalaci softwaru 
2 Baterie (AA) 
1 Návod k použití

�Bezpečnostní pokyny

Před použitím produktu se prosím seznamte se všemi 
bezpečnostními a provozními pokyny! Při předávání tohoto 
produktu další osobě rovněž předejte veškerou dokumentaci!

  �VAROVÁNÍ! OHROŽENÍ ŽIVOTA A RIZIKO 
ZRANĚNÍ U BATOLAT A MALÝCH DĚTÍ!

  �NEBEZPEČÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ UDUŠENÍ! Zásadně 
neponechávejte malé děti bez dozoru s obalovým 
materiálem. Obalový materiál představuje riziko udušení. 
Děti si často neuvědomují rizika. Obalový materiál není na 
hraní.

	  Tento produkt mohou používat děti od 8 let a také osoby 
s omezenými fyzickými, senzorickými nebo mentálními 
schopnostmi nebo nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a/nebo 
znalostmi, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo jsou instruovány 
v bezpečném používání produktu a chápou související rizika. 
Zabraňte dětem, aby si hrály s tímto produktem. Čištění a 
uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru. Tento 
produkt není na hraní.
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  �NEBEZPEČÍ! U některých součástí produktu hrozí 
nebezpečí spolknutí. Dojde-li ke spolknutí některé 
součásti, ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 

  �NEBEZPEČÍ! Rádiové rušení

	  Toto zařízení vypínejte v letadlech, v nemocnicích, ve 
velínech nebo v blízkosti zdravotnických elektronických 
systémů. Vysílané bezdrátové signály mohou negativně 
ovlivňovat fungování citlivé elektroniky. 
	  Toto zařízení udržujte alespoň 20 cm od kardiostimulátorů 
nebo implantovaných kardioverter-defibrilátorů, protože 
elektromagnetické pole může narušovat fungování 
kardiostimulátorů.
	  Vysílané rádiové vlny mohou způsobit rušení naslouchadel. 
	  Toto zařízení neumísťujte v blízkosti hořlavých plynů nebo 
do míst s potenciálním nebezpečím výbuchu (například 
obchod s nátěrovými hmotami) se zapnutými bezdrátovými 
komponentami, protože vyzařované rádiové vlny mohou 
způsobit výbuch a požár. 
	  Dosah rádiových vln se liší podle podmínek prostředí. V 
případě bezdrátového vysílání dat nelze vyloučit, že data 
nezachytí neoprávněné třetí strany.
  �NEBEZPEČÍ OHROŽENÍ ŽIVOTA! Uchovávejte 
baterie mimo dosah dětí. Dojde-li k náhodnému 
spolknutí, ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

	  Při požití může dojít k popáleninám, perforaci měkkých tkání 
a úmrtí. K závažným popáleninám může dojít do 2 hodin 
po požití.
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  NEBEZPEČÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU!

  �V žádném případě nenabíjejte nenabíjecí baterie. 
Baterie nezkratujte ani neotevírejte. Mohlo by dojít k 
přehřívání, požáru nebo výbuchu. Baterie v žádném 
případě neházejte do ohně ani do vody. Nevystavujte 
baterie mechanickému tlaku.

Nebezpečí vytečení baterií 
Zabraňte extrémním podmínkám prostředí a teplotám, které by 
mohly negativně ovlivnit baterie, například radiátory/přímé 
sluneční záření. 
Dojde-li k vytečení baterií, ihned je vyjměte z produktu, aby se 
zabránilo poškození.
Zabraňte kontaktu uniklých chemikálií s pokožkou, očima a 
sliznicemi. V případě kontaktu s kyselinou baterie důkladně 
opláchněte poškozené místo velkým množstvím čisté vody a 
ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
POUŽÍVEJTE OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE!

  �Vyteklé nebo poškozené baterie mohou při kontaktu 
způsobit popálení pokožky. Pokud k takovému případu 
dojde, vždy noste ochranné rukavice. 

Baterie
	  Obě baterie je vždy nezbytné vyměnit současně.
	  Vložte baterie podle značek polarity (+) a (-) na baterii a na 
produktu.
	  V žádném případě nezkoušejte baterie nabíjet a za žádných 
okolností je nevhazujte do ohně.
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	  Před vložením očistěte kontakty na baterii a v přihrádce na 
baterie!
	  Vybité baterie ihned vyjměte z produktu.
	  Používejte pouze určený typ baterie!
	  Nebudete-li produkt delší dobu používat, vyjměte baterii.
	  V případě nesprávného použití může dojít k výbuchu a 
ohrožení života.
  �POZOR! NEBEZPEČÍ POŠKOZENÍ MAJETKU
	  Před každým použitím produkt zkontrolujte! Pokud zjistíte 
poškození produktu, přestaňte jej používat! 
	  Tento produkt neobsahuje žádné součásti, které by si mohl 
uživatel opravit vlastními silami.
	  Neumísťujte zapálení svíčky nebo jiné zdroje otevřeného 
ohně na produkt nebo vedle něho. 
	  Náhlé změny teploty mohou způsobit kondenzování vody 
uvnitř produktu. V takovém případě nechte produkt před 
další používáním nějakou dobu aklimatizovat, aby se 
zabránilo zkratu! 
	  Tento produkt nepoužívejte v blízkosti zdrojů teply, například 
radiátorů nebo jiných zařízení vyzařujících teplo! 
	  Tento produkt nevhazujte do ohně ani nevystavujte vysokým 
teplotám.
	  Produkt v žádném případě neotevírejte!! Vnitřní součásti 
nevyžadují údržbu.
  POZOR! Ujistěte se, že:

	  Produkt není vystaven přímým zdrojům tepla (například 
radiátory).
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	  produkt není vystaven působení stříkající nebo kapající vody 
či agresivních kapalin a nesmí se používat v blízkosti vody 
a Především se nikdy nesmí ponořit (do blízkosti produktu 
nebo na něj neumísťujte předměty naplněné vodou, 
například vázy nebo skleničky).
	  Produkt se nepoužívá v bezprostřední blízkosti magnetických 
polí (například reproduktorů).
	  na produkt nebo do jeho blízkosti nestavte zdroje 
otevřeného ohně (například zapálené svíčky).
	  dovnitř produktu nejsou zasunuty žádné předměty.
	  Produkt není vystaven nadměrným otřesům a vibracím.

	� V bezprostřední blízkosti optické radiace buďte 
opatrní, aby se zabránilo poranění očí a kůže.

 POZNÁMKA:
Uživatel musí během používání tohoto produktu dělat 
pravidelné přestávky. V případě bolesti rukou, paží nebo ramen 
a v oblasti krku je nezbytné práci přerušit a vykonat střečingové 
cviky.

	  Společnost OWIM GmbH & Co KG nenese odpovědnost 
za rušení rádii nebo televizory způsobené neoprávněnými 
úpravami produktu. 
	  Uživatel produktu je zcela odpovědný za odstranění rušení 
způsobené takovou neoprávněnou úpravou produktu a také 
za náhradu takových produktů.
	  Pokud dojde k poškození produktu, například při poškození 
pláště, pokud do přístroje vnikla kapalina nebo cizí 
předměty nebo pokud byl produkt vystaven dešti nebo 
vlhku, je nezbytná jeho oprava.



73 CZ

	  Pokud produkt nefunguje správně nebo pokud došlo k jeho 
pádu, je rovněž vyžadována oprava. Pokud z produktu 
vychází kouř, neobvyklé zvuky nebo zápach, ihned jej 
vypněte. V takových případech nelze produkt používat, 
dokud jej nezkontroluje autorizovaný servisní pracovník. 
Tento produkt smí opravovat pouze kvalifikovaný pracovník. 
Zásadně neotevírejte plášť produktu.

	P Popis součástí
Rozevřete přeloženou stránku.

1   Pravé tlačítko myši

2   Tlačítko DPI

3   Tlačítko Dozadu

4   Tlačítko Dopředu

5   Levé tlačítko myši

6   Rolovací kolečko a prostřední tlačítko myši

7   Kryt přihrádky baterií

8   Návod k použití

9   Adaptér USB dongle

10  Disk CD se softwarem

11  2 baterie AA
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	P Technické údaje

Napájecí napětí: 2 baterie AA 1,5 V

Provozní doba: 3 až 6 měsíců (alkalická baterie)

Operační systémy: Windows® 7 / 8 / 10, XP, Vista

Rozlišení: 1000 / 1500 / 2000 dpi

Bezdrátový dosah: 5 m

Radiofrekvenční pásmo: 2408 - 2474 MHz

Max. vysílací výkon: 0,72 mW

Verze USB: 2.0

Hardware: 1 volný port USB

Provozní teplota: 5 až 35 °C

Skladovací teplota: 0 až 45 °C

Skladovací vlhkost: 10 až 70 % RH

Rozměry (D x Š x V): přibl. 102 x 67 x 41 mm

Čistá hmotnost: přibl. 65 g

Změna technických údajů a designu bez předchozího 
upozornění vyhrazena. 
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	P Před uvedením do provozu
 POZNÁMKA:
	  Před použitím ověřte, zda je obsah krabice úplný a 
nepoškozený!
	  Veškeré součásti musí být vybaleny a obalový materiál musí 
být kompletně odstraněn.

	� Uvedení myši do provozu –  
vložení/výměna baterie
	  Sejměte kryt přihrádky  
baterií 7  . 
 
 
 
 

	  Vložte 2 baterie AA do 11 
přihrádky.
	  Zajistěte správnou orientaci  
polarit (+/–). 
 

	  Nasaďte kryt přihrádky 
baterií zpět 7  a zatlačte jej, 
aby zacvakl na místo.
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	P Používání
	  Připojení adaptéru USB 
dongle 9  : Připojte adaptér USB 
dongle 9  do volného portu USB 
na počítači.
	  Spusťte počítač.
	  Automaticky se nainstalují nezbytné 
ovladače.

1  �Pravé tlačítko myši: 
Vykonává běžné funkce 
klikacího tlačítka myši.

2  �Tlačítko DPI: (1000 / 
1500 / 2000 – klikněte 
jednou a potom změňte 
nastavení DPI na další 
hodnotu DPI). Výchozí 
nastavení DPI je 1500 dpi. 
Zvolte nastavení, které vám 
vyhovuje.

3  �Tlačítko Dozadu 
4  �Tlačítko Dopředu 
5  �Levé tlačítko myši: 

Vykonává běžné funkce myši, 
například kliknutí, kliknutí 
dvakrát a přetažení.

6  �Rolovací kolečko a 
prostřední tlačítko myši: 
Umožňuje procházet stránky 
nebo dokumenty nahoru 
nebo dolů.

65 1

4

3
2
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	P Instalace softwaru
 POZNÁMKA:
	  Tento software není kompatibilní se systémem MAC OS.
	  Software pro instalaci myši lze rovněž stáhnout z webu 
www.Lidl-service.com. Na tomto servisním webu společnosti 
Lidl zadejte číslo produktu IAN 338324 a vyhledejte 
software ke stažení.

Instalace softwaru z disku CD
1.	 Vložte dodaný instalační disk do jednotky CD rom počítače.
2.	 Instalace by se měla zahájit automaticky.
3.	 V opačném případě kliknutím vyhledejte na disku CD-ROM 

soubor „SFM 4 C3 Mouse Setup.exe“ a kliknutím dvakrát 
jej ručně spusťte.

4.	 Během instalace postupujte podle zobrazených pokynů.
5.	 Po nainstalování a spuštění softwarové aplikace se zobrazí 

následující uživatelské rozhraní.
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Konfigurace jednotlivých tlačítek myši
Pomocí tohoto softwaru můžete přizpůsobovat funkce tlačítek 
myši svým individuálním potřebám.

Zobrazí se nabídka konfigurace myši.
	  V levém sloupci vyberte tlačítko, jehož nastavení chcete 
změnit. Zde můžete upravit nastavení pěti individuálních 
funkcí každého tlačítka.
	  Klikněte na tlačítko „nastavení tlačítka“ a potom vyberte 
funkci v nabídce.
	  Změny aktivujete kliknutím na tlačítko „použít“. 
	  Stisknutím tlačítka „obnovit výchozí nastavení“ můžete 
obnovit výchozí stav tlačítek bezdrátové myši.

Ostatní karty v této nabídce konfigurace obsahují možnosti 
konfigurace příslušného operačního systému. V části „upřesnit 
nastavení“ můžete upravovat požadovaná nastavení tlačítek 
myši.

	  Ukazatel
	  Posouvání
	  Kliknutí dvakrát

	P Skladování mimo používání
	  Před skladováním je nezbytné vyjmout baterie.
	  Tento produkt skladujte na suchém vnitřním místě chráněném 
před přímým slunečním zářením, pokud možno v původním 
obalu.
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	P Čištění
	  Před čistěním produkt vypněte!
	  K čištění nepoužívejte žádné čisticí prostředky na bázi 
kyselin, abrazivních složek nebo rozpouštědel. V opačném 
případě může dojít k poškození produktu.
	  Vnější povrch produktu pouze otřete měkkým a suchým 
hadříkem. 
	  K odstranění odolnějšího znečištění lze použít jemný čisticí 
prostředek.

	P Odstraňování potíží

Potíž Řešení
Produkt 
nefunguje 
správně.

Možnost 1: Zkontrolujte, zda je správně 
vložena baterie.
Možnost 2: Baterii je třeba vyměnit.
Možnost 3: Odpojte jinou myš, která 
je připojena k vašemu počítači, a znovu 
připojte bezdrátovou myš.
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	P Odstranění do odpadu
Balení:
Obal se skládá z ekologických materiálů, které můžete 
zlikvidovat prostřednictvím místních sběren recyklovatelných 
materiálů.

Výrobek:
Informujte se o možnostech likvidace vysloužilého výrobku u 
správy Vaší obce nebo města.

  �Vedle uvedený symbol přeškrtnuté odpadní nádoby 
na kolečkách značí, že pro výrobek platí směrnice 
2012/19/EU. Tato směrnice stanovuje, že se 
přístroj nesmí odstraňovat do normálního domácího 
odpadu, ale do zvláštních, speciálně založených 
sběren, sběren zužitkovatelných materiálů nebo 
speciálních provozů.

Toto odstranění do odpadu je pro Vás bezplatné.
Chraňte životní prostředí a odstraňujte do odpadu odborně.

Výrobek je recyklovatelný, podléhá rozšířené zodpovědnosti 
výrobce a likviduje se odděleně.

Baterie:

Myslete na životní prostředí a Vaše zdraví. Odevzdávejte 
baterie vždy do zvláštních sběrných nádob. Tyto se nacházejí v 
četných veřejných budovách nebo obchodech, které prodávají 
baterie.
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  �Škody na životním prostředí způsobené 
nesprávnou likvidací baterií do odpadu!

Baterie se nesmějí vyhazovat do domovního odpadu. Mohou 
obsahovat jedovaté těžké kovy a musí se zpracovávat jako 
zvláštní odpad. Chemické symboly těžkých kovů: Cd = 
kadmium, Hg = rtuť, Pb = olovo. Proto odevzdejte vybité baterie 
do komunální sběrny.

	P Zjednodušené EU prohlášení o shodě
Tímto OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraße 1,  
74167 Neckarsulm, NĚMECKO prohlašuje, že výrobek 
[OPTICKÁ BEZDRÁTOVÁ MYŠ, HG06607A, HG06607B] 
odpovídá směrnicím 2014/53/EU a 2011/65/EU.

Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na této 
internetové adrese: www.owim.com  

	P Záruka a servis 

	P Záruka
Výrobek byl vyroben s nejvyšší pečlivostí podle přísných 
kvalitativních směrnic a před odesláním prošel výstupní 
kontrolou. V případě závad máte možnost uplatnění zákonných 
práv vůči prodejci. Vaše práva ze zákona nejsou omezena naší 
níže uvedenou zárukou.
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Na tento artikl platí 3 záruka od data zakoupení. Záruční 
lhůta začíná od data zakoupení. Uschovejte si dobře originál 
pokladní stvrzenky. Tuto stvrzenku budete potřebovat jako 
doklad o zakoupení.
Pokud se do 3 let od data zakoupení tohoto výrobku vyskytne 
vada materiálu nebo výrobní vada, výrobek Vám – dle našeho 
rozhodnutí – bezplatně opravíme nebo vyměníme. Tato záruka 
zaniká, jestliže se výrobek poškodí, neodborně použil nebo 
neobdržel pravidelnou údržbu. 
Záruka platí na vady materiálu a výrobní vady. Tato záruka se 
nevztahuje na díly výrobku podléhající opotřebení (např. na 
baterie), dále na poškození křehkých, choulostivých dílů, např. 
vypínačů, akumulátorů nebo dílů zhotovených ze skla.

	P �Postup v případě uplatňování záruky
Pro zajištění rychlého zpracování Vašeho případu se řiďte 
následujícími pokyny:
Pro všechny požadavky si připravte pokladní stvrzenku a číslo 
artiklu (např. IAN 123456_7890) jako doklad o zakoupení.
Číslo artiklu najdete na typovém štítku, gravuře, titulní stránce 
návodu (vlevo dole) nebo na nálepce na zadní nebo spodní 
straně.
V případě poruch funkce nebo jiných závad nejdříve 
kontaktujte, telefonicky nebo e-mailem, v následujícím textu 
uvedené servisní oddělení.
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Výrobek registrovaný jako vadný potom můžete s přiloženým 
dokladem o zakoupení (pokladní stvrzenkou) a údaji k závadě 
a kdy k ní došlo, bezplatně zaslat na adresu servisu, která Vám 
byla sdělena.

	P Servis
	� Servis Česká republika 

Tel.: 800 600632 
E-Mail: owim@lidl.cz
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Verwendete Warnhinweise und Symbole
In dieser Bedienungsanleitung werden die folgenden Symbole 
und Warnhinweise verwendet:

GEFAHR! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort 
„GEFAHR“ bezeichnet eine Gefährdung mit einem 
hohen Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden 
wird, eine schwere Verletzung oder den Tod zur 
Folge hat.  

WARNUNG! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort 
„WARNUNG“ bezeichnet eine Gefährdung mit 
einem mittleren Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht 
vermieden wird, eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge 
haben kann.  

VORSICHT! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort 
„VORSICHT“ bezeichnet eine Gefährdung mit 
einem niedrigen Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht 
vermieden wird, eine geringe oder mäßige 
Verletzung zur Folge haben kann. 

ACHTUNG! Dieses Symbol weist in Kombination 
mit dem Signalwort „ACHTUNG“ auf einen 
möglichen Sachschaden hin.

HINWEIS: Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort 
„HINWEIS“ bietet weitere nützliche Informationen. 

Gleichstrom / -spannung

Warnung vor optischer Strahlung
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Dieses Gebotszeichen weist darauf hin 
geeignete Schutzhandschuhe zu tragen! 
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen dieser Warnung, 
um Handverletzungen durch Gegenstände 
oder den Kontakt mit heißen oder chemischen 
Materialien zu vermeiden!

WARNUNG! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! Eine 
Warnung, welche mit diesem Zeichen und den 
Worten „WARNUNG! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!“ 
versehen ist, weist auf eine mögliche 
Explosionsgefahr hin. Wird ein solcher 
Warnhinweis nicht befolgt, kann das ernsthafte 
Verletzungen nach sich ziehen oder tödlich 
enden und möglichen Sachschaden nach sich 
ziehen. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen dieser 
Warnung, um Lebensgefahr, schwerwiegende 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden!

OPTISCHE FUNKMAUS

	P Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige 
Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur 
wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. 
Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an 
Dritte mit aus.
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	P Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Die OPTISCHE FUNKMAUS (nachfolgend als „Produkt“ 
bezeichnet) ist ein IT-Gerät und dient als Eingabegerät 
für Computer. Dieses Produkt darf nicht außerhalb von 
geschlossenen Räumen verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt 
ist nicht für die Verwendung in Unternehmen oder für andere 
gewerbliche Zwecke (z. B. Büro-Anwendungen) vorgesehen. 
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt für den Heimgebrauch und 
private Zwecke. Jede andere Verwendung gilt als unsachgemäß. 
Ansprüche aufgrund unsachgemäßer Verwendung oder 
aufgrund unbefugter Änderungen am Produkt werden vom 
Garantieumfang nicht erfasst. Eine derartige Verwendung erfolgt 
auf Ihre eigene Gefahr.

	P Markenhinweise
	  USB® ist eine eingetragene Marke von USB Implementers 
Forum, Inc.
	  Windows® ist eine eingetragene Marke von Microsoft 
Corporation in den USA und anderen Ländern.
	  Mac OS ist eine Marke der Apple Inc., eingetragen in den 
Vereinigten Staaten und anderen Ländern.
	  Die Marke und der Handelsname SilverCrest stehen im 
Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. 
	  Alle anderen Namen und Produkte sind Marken oder 
eingetragene Marken ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer sein.
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	P Lieferumfang 
1 Optische Funkmaus	  
1 USB-Dongle		   
1 Installationssoftware-CD 
2 Batterien (AA) 
1 Bedienungsanleitung

�Sicherheitshinweise

Machen Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Produktes mit allen 
Sicherheitshinweisen und Gebrauchsanweisungen vertraut! 
Wenn Sie dieses Produkt an andere weitergeben, geben Sie 
auch alle Dokumente weiter!

  �WARNUNG! LEBENSGEFAHR UND 
UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR SÄUGLINGE UND KINDER!

  �GEFAHR! ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR! Lassen Sie Kinder 
mit dem Verpackungsmaterial nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Das 
Verpackungsmaterial stellt eine Erstickungsgefahr dar. 
Kinder unterschätzen häufig die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren. Das Verpackungsmaterial ist kein Spielzeug.

	  Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
darüber sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie 
beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Produktes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt 
spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von 
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Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden. Das 
Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.
  �GEFAHR! Einige der mitgelieferten Teile könnten 
verschluckt werden. Wenden Sie sich sofort an 
einen Arzt, falls ein Teil verschluckt wird.

  �GEFAHR! Funkstörungen
	  Schalten Sie das Produkt in Flugzeugen, Krankenhäusern, 
Betriebsräumen oder in der Nähe medizinischer 
Elektroniksysteme aus. Die übertragenen drahtlosen Signale 
könnten Auswirkungen auf die Funktionalität sensibler 
Elektrogeräte haben.
	  Halten Sie das Produkt mindestens 20 cm von 
Herzschrittmachern oder implantierbaren Kardioverter-
Defibrillatoren fern, da die elektromagnetische Strahlung die 
Funktionalität von Herzschrittmachern beeinträchtigen kann.
	  Die übertragenen Funkwellen könnten Störungen in 
Hörgeräten verursachen.
	  Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren 
Gasen oder explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen (z. B. 
Lackierereien) auf, wenn die drahtlosen Komponenten 
eingeschaltet sind, da die ausgesendeten Funkwellen 
Explosionen und Feuer verursachen können.
	  Die Reichweite der Funkwellen variiert je nach 
Umweltbedingungen. Im Falle einer drahtlosen 
Datenübertragung kann nicht ausgeschlossen werden, dass 
unbefugte Dritte diese Daten erhalten.
  �LEBENSGEFAHR! Halten Sie die Batterien 
von Kindern fern. Wenden Sie sich bei 
versehentlichem Verschlucken umgehend an 
einen Arzt.
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	  Verschlucken kann zu Verbrennungen, Perforation von 
Weichgewebe und Tod führen. Schwere Verbrennungen 
können innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken 
auftreten.
  GEFAHR! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!

  �Laden Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien niemals wieder 
auf. Schließen Sie Batterien / Akkus nicht kurz und / 
oder öffnen Sie diese nicht. Überhitzung, Brandgefahr 
oder Platzen können die Folge sein. Werfen Sie 
Batterien niemals in Feuer oder Wasser. Setzen Sie 
Batterien keiner mechanischen Belastung aus.

Risiko des Auslaufens von Batterien 
Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen und Temperaturen, die 
auf Batterien einwirken können, z. B. auf Heizkörpern / direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterien entfernen Sie diese 
sofort aus dem Produkt, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 

Vermeiden Sie Kontakt der ausgelaufenen Chemikalien mit 
Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten. Spülen Sie bei Kontakt mit 
Batteriesäure die betroffene Stelle mit viel klarem Wasser ab 
und wenden Sie sich umgehend an einen Arzt. 

TRAGEN SIE SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE!
   �Ausgelaufene oder beschädigte Batterien können bei 

Hautkontakt Verbrennungen verursachen. Tragen Sie in 
solch einem Fall immer geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.

Batterie
	  Beide Batterien müssen immer zeitgleich ersetzt werden.
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	  Legen Sie Batterien entsprechend den 
Polaritätskennzeichnungen (+) und (-) an Batterie und 
Produkt ein.
	  Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterien wieder aufzuladen und 
werfen Sie diese unter keinen Umständen in Feuer.
	  Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen die Kontakte an der Batterie 
und im Batteriefach!
	  Entfernen Sie erschöpfte Batterien umgehend aus dem 
Produkt.
	  Verwenden Sie nur den angegebenen Batterietyp!
	  Entfernen Sie die Batterie, wenn das Produkt für einen 
längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird.
	  Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Explosionen und 
Lebensgefahr führen.
  �ACHTUNG! GEFAHR VON SACHBESCHÄDIGUNG

	  Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor jeder Verwendung! Stellen 
Sie die Verwendung ein, wenn Sie Beschädigungen am 
Produkt feststellen! 
	  Dieses Produkt enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer 
gewartet werden können.
	  Positionieren Sie keine brennenden Kerzen oder andere 
offene Feuer auf oder in der Nähe des Produktes. 
	  Plötzliche Temperaturschwankungen können 
Kondenswasserbildung im Produkt verursachen. Lassen Sie 
das Produkt in diesem Fall einige Zeit akklimatisieren, bevor 
Sie es erneut verwenden, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden! 
	  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen, z. B. Heizkörpern oder anderen Geräten, 
die Wärme abstrahlen! 
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	  Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht in Feuer und setzen Sie es 
keinen hohen Temperaturen aus.
	  Öffnen Sie niemals das Produkt! Es enthält keine Teile die 
gewartet werden können.
  ACHTUNG! Achten Sie darauf, dass

	  das Produkt keinen direkten Wärmequellen (z. B. Heizung) 
ausgesetzt ist.
	  jeder Kontakt mit Spritz- und Tropfwasser, sowie ätzenden 
Flüssigkeiten vermieden wird und dass das Produkt nicht in 
der Nähe von Wasser verwendet wird. Insbesondere sollte 
das Produkt nicht in Flüssigkeit eingetaucht werden; stellen 
Sie keine Gefäße mit Flüssigkeit, beispielsweise Vasen oder 
Getränke, auf oder in der Nähe des Produktes ab.
	  das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von Magnetfeldern 
(z. B. Lautsprechern) verwendet wird.
	  keine Feuerquellen (z. B. brennende Kerzen) auf oder in der 
Nähe des Produktes positioniert werden.
	  keine Gegenstände in das Innere des Produkts eingeführt 
werden.
	  das Produkt keinen übermäßigen Erschütterungen und 
Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist.

	� Seien Sie vorsichtig, um Verletzungen von Augen 
und Haut zu vermeiden, wenn Sie sich in der Nähe 
optischer Strahlung aufhalten.

 HINWEIS: 

Der Anwender muss während der Benutzung des Produkts 
regelmäßige Pausen einlegen. Bei Schmerzen in den Händen, 
Armen oder im Schulter- und Nackenbereich muss die Arbeit 
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unterbrochen werden und einige Dehnübungen durchgeführt 
werden.

	  Die OWIM GmbH & Co KG ist nicht für Störungen von 
Radio- und Fernsehgeräten aufgrund einer unbefugten 
Veränderung des Produktes verantwortlich. 
	  Der Benutzer des Produktes ist allein für die Behebung von 
Störungen verantwortlich, die durch derartige unbefugte 
Veränderungen des Produktes sowie durch den Ersatz 
solcher Produkte verursacht wurden.
	  Es ist notwendig, das Produkt zu reparieren, wenn 
es beschädigt ist, beispielsweise wenn das Gehäuse 
beschädigt ist, wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das 
Produkt eingedrungen sind oder wenn das Produkt Regen 
oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war.
	  Reparaturen sind auch erforderlich, wenn das Produkt nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde. 
Wenn Rauch oder ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Gerüche 
auftreten, schalten Sie das Produkt sofort ab. In solchen 
Fällen sollte das Produkt nicht verwendet werden, bis es 
durch autorisiertes Personal überprüft wurde. Lassen Sie das 
Produkt nur von qualifiziertem Personal reparieren. Öffnen 
Sie niemals das Gehäuse des Produktes. 
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	P Teilebeschreibung
Bitte beachten Sie die Ausklappseite.

1   Rechte Maustaste

2   DPI-Taste

3   Rückwärts-Taste

4   Vorwärts-Taste

5   Linke Maustaste

6   Scrollrad und mittlere Maustaste

7   Batteriefachabdeckung

8   Bedienungsanleitung

9   USB-Dongle

10  Software-CD

11  2 x AA Batterien
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	P Technische Daten

Spannungsversorgung: 2 x AA Batterien, 1,5 V

Betriebszeit: 3 bis 6 Monate (Alkali-Batterie)

Betriebssysteme: Windows® 7 / 8 / 10, XP, Vista

Auflösung: 1000 / 1500 / 2000 dpi

Drahtlosreichweite: 5 m

Funkfrequenzband: 2408 - 2474 MHz

Max. Übertragungsleistung: 0,72 mW

USB-Version: 2.0

Hardware: 1 freier USB-Port

Betriebstemperatur: 5 bis 35 °C

Lagerungstemperatur: 0 bis 45 °C

Lagerungsfeuchtigkeit: 10 bis 70 % relative Luftfeuchte

Abmessungen (L x B x H): ca. 102 x 67 x 41 mm

Gewicht: ca. 65 g

Die Spezifikationen und das Design können ohne Ankündigung 
geändert werden.
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	P Vor der Verwendung
 HINWEIS: 

	  Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob der Verpackungsinhalt 
vollständig und unbeschädigt ist!
	  Alle Teile müssen ausgepackt und das Verpackungsmaterial 
muss vollständig entfernt werden.

	� Einrichten Ihrer Maus – 
Einlegen/Ersetzen der Batterie 

	  Entfernen Sie die 
Batteriefachabdeckung 7  . 
 
 
 
 

	  Legen Sie 2 AA Batterien 11 in  
das Batteriefach ein.
	  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die  
Polaritäten (+/-) stimmen. 
 

	  Bringen Sie die 
Batteriefachabdeckung 7  wieder  
an und drücken Sie sie nach unten  
bis sie einrastet.
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	P Bedienung
	  USB-Dongle 9  anschließen : 
Stecken Sie den USB-Dongle 9  in 
einen freien USB-Anschluss an Ihrem 
Computer.
	  Schalten Sie Ihren Computer ein. 
	  Die erforderlichen Treiber werden 
automatisch installiert. 

1  �Rechte Maustaste: Bietet 
herkömmliche Mausklick-
Funktionen.

2  �DPI-Taste: (1000 / 1500 / 
2000 – Taste einmal klicken, 
dann DPI-Einstellungen auf 
nächsten DPI-Wert einstellen). 
Die Standard-DPI-Einstellung 
ist 1500 DPI. Wählen Sie 
eine Einstellung, die für Sie 
komfortabel ist.

3  �Rückwärtstaste  

4  �Vorwärtstaste 

5  �Linke Maustaste: Bietet 
herkömmliche Mausklick-
Funktionen, wie Klick, 
Doppelklick und Ziehen.

6  �Scrollrad und mittlere 
Maustaste: Zum Blättern durch Seiten oder Dokumente nach 
oben oder unten rollen.

65 1

4

3
2
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	P Softwareinstallation
 HINWEIS: 

	  Die Software ist nicht kompatibel mit Mac OS.
	  Sie können die Mausinstallationssoftware auch unter  
www.Lidl-service.com herunterladen. Auf dieser Lidl-Service-
Webseite müssen Sie die Produktnummer IAN 338324 zur 
Suche nach der herunterzuladenden Software eingeben.

Softwareinstallation aus CD
1.	 Legen Sie das mitgelieferte Einrichtungsmedium in das CD-

Laufwerk des Computers ein.
2.	 Die Installation sollte automatisch starten.
3.	 Falls dies nicht der Fall ist, starten Sie die Datei „SFM 4 C3 

Mouse Setup.exe“ auf der CD manuell durch Doppelklick.
4.	 Befolgen Sie die Installationsanweisungen zum Abschließen 

der gesamten Installation.
5.	 Nach Installation und Ausführung des Softwareprogrammes 

sehen Sie die nachstehende Benutzerschnittstelle.
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Einzelne Maustasten konfigurieren
Sie können die Software zur Steuerung der Funktionen von 
Maustasten verwenden.

Das Konfigurationsmenü der Maus wird angezeigt.
	  Wählen Sie in der linken Spalte, für welche Taste Sie die 
Einstellung ändern möchten. Hier können Sie jede der fünf 
individuellen Tastenfunktionen einstellen.
	  Klicken Sie auf „Tasteneinstellung“, wählen Sie dann eine 
Funktion aus dem Menü.
	  Klicken Sie zum Aktivieren der Änderungen auf „Anwenden“.
	  Mit der Schaltfläche „Standard wiederherstellen“ können 
Sie die Tasten der Funkmaus auf den Lieferzustand 
zurücksetzen.

Andere Register dieses Konfigurationsmenüs enthalten die 
Konfigurationsoptionen des entsprechenden Betriebssystems. 
Sie können die Maustasten-Einrichtung an Ihre gewünschte 
Mauseinstellung bei ,,Erweiterte Einstellung“ anpassen. 

	  Zeiger
	  Scrolling
	  Doppelklick

	P Lagerung bei Nichtbenutzung
	  Batterien müssen vor der Lagerung entfernt werden.
	  Lagern Sie das Produkt in einem trockenen Innenraum, 
geschützt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, vorzugsweise in 
der Originalverpackung.
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	P Reinigung
	  Schalten Sie das Produkt vor der Reinigung aus!
	  Verwenden Sie keine säurehaltigen, scheuernden oder 
lösemittelhaltigen Reinigungsmittel, da diese das Produkt 
beschädigen können.
	  Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse des Produktes ausschließlich mit 
einem weichen, trockenen Tuch! 
	  Bei anhaltender Verschmutzung kann ein mildes 
Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden.

	P Fehlerbehebung

Problem Behebung
Das Produkt 
funktioniert nicht 
ordnungsgemäß.

Option 1: Prüfen Sie, ob die Batterien 
richtig eingelegt sind.

Option 2: Die Batterien müssen durch 
Neue ausgewechselt werden.

Option 3: Entfernen Sie andere mit 
Ihrem Computer verbundene Mäuse und 
verbinden Sie Ihre Maus erneut.
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	P Entsorgung
Verpackung: 
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, 
die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Produkt:
Informationen zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produktes 
erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

Das nebenstehende Symbol einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne auf Rädern zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt 
der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU unterliegt. Diese Richtlinie 
besagt, dass Sie dieses Produkt am Ende seiner 

Nutzungszeit nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgen 
dürfen, sondern bei speziell eingerichteten Sammelstellen, 
Wertstoffhöfen oder Entsorgungsbetrieben abgeben müssen.

Diese Entsorgung ist für Sie kostenfrei.

Schonen Sie die Umwelt und entsorgen Sie fachgerecht.

Das Produkt ist recycelbar, unterliegt einer erweiterten 
Herstellerverantwortung und wird getrennt gesammelt.

Batterien:

Denken Sie an die Umwelt und Ihre persönliche Gesundheit. 
Geben Sie verbrauchte Batterien immer in gesonderten 
Sammelbehältern ab. Diese finden Sie in vielen öffentlichen 
Gebäuden oder im Batteriehandel.
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  �Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung 
der Batterien!

Batterien dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Sie können giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und unterliegen 
der Sondermüllbehandlung. Die chemischen Symbole der 
Schwermetalle sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium,  
Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie deshalb verbrauchte 
Batterien bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.

	P Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraße 1,  
74167 Neckarsulm, DEUTSCHLAND, dass das Produkt 
[OPTISCHE FUNKMAUS, HG06607A, HG06607B] den 
Richtlinien 2014/53/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.owim.com

	P Garantie und Service 

	P Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig 
produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. Im 
Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
Sie erhalten auf dieses Produkt 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. 
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Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren 
Sie den Original-Kassenbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als 
Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt.
Tritt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts 
ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von 
uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert oder 
ersetzt. Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt, 
nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. 
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die 
normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) und 
daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können oder 
Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus 
oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

	P Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, 
folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:
Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis für 
den Kauf bereit.
Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild, einer 
Gravur, auf dem Titelblatt Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung (unten 
links) oder als Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des 
Produkts.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, 
kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte 
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
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Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter 
Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, 
worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie 
portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift übersenden.

	P Service
	� Service Deutschland 

Tel.:	 0800 5435 111 
E-Mail: owim@lidl.de

	� Service Österreich 
Tel.:	 0800 292726 
E-Mail: owim@lidl.at

	� Service Schweiz 
Tel.:	 0800562153 
E-Mail: owim@lidl.ch
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